NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVERS' LICENSE NUMBER.

After Recording Return to:

City of Wylie

Attention: City Manager 300 Country Club Wylie, Texas 75098

DEED WITHOUT WARRANTY

STATE OF TEXAS	§	WNOW ALL DEDGONG DW THESE DESCRITS.				
COUNTY OF COLLIN	§ §	KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:				
As used herein, the following	g terms sl	hall have the following meanings:				
Effective Date:		, 2021				
Grantor: CITY OF WYLIE, T	EXAS, a	home-rule municipality				
Grantor's Mailing Address: 300 Wyl	Country lie, Texas					
Grantee: KEP BROWN STRE	EET VILI	LAGE, LP, a Texas limited partnership				
Grantee's Mailing Address:						
Consideration: TEN DOLLARS	(\$10.00) <i>(</i>	each and other good and valuable consideration, the				

Consideration: TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) cash and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged

Property (including any improvements):

0.0337± acres of land, situated in the Samuel B. Shelby Survey, Abstract No. 820T, City of Wylie, Collin County, Texas, as more particularly described and depicted in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes ("Property").

This conveyance shall include all and singular the rights and appurtenances pertaining to the Property, including any right, title and interest in and to adjacent streets, roads, alleys or rights-of-way; and any improvements, fixtures, and personal property situated on or attached to the Property.

This conveyance is expressly made subject to any and all easements, restrictions, covenants, conditions and reservations of record, if any, applicable to the Property or any part

thereof.

Grantor, for the Consideration, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns forever, without express or implied warranty; and all warranties that might arise by common law and the warranties in Section 5.023 of the Texas Property Code (or its successor) are excluded.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN CONTAINED TO THE CONTRARY, THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE WITHOUT WARRANTY OF TITLE (WHETHER STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED).

Each individual executing this instrument on behalf of Grantor represents that all appropriate and necessary actions have been taken to authorize the individual who is executing this instrument to do so for and on behalf of Grantor, that there are no other parties or entities required to execute this instrument in order for the same to be an authorized and binding agreement on Grantor and that the individual affixing his or her signature hereto is authorized to do so, and such authorization is valid and effective on the date hereof.

This instrument may be executed in a number of identical counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original for all purposes.

When the context re	equires, singular	nouns and pronouns include the plural.
EXECUTED on the	e dates of the ack	nowledgments, but to be EFFECTIVE on the
day of	, 2021.	
		GRANTOR:
		CITY OF WYLIE, TEXAS
		By: Brent Parker, Interim City Manager
		Brent Farker, Internit Oily Wanager
STATE OF TEXAS	§ §	
COUNTY OF COLLIN	8	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **Brent Parker**, known to me to be one of the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument; he acknowledged to me that he is the Interim City Manager and duly authorized representative for the City of Wylie, Texas, and that he executed said instrument for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN			HAND	AND	SEAL	OF	OFFICE	this	_ day	of
					•		te of Texas	S	_	
AGREED AND	ACCEPT	ED:								
KEP BROWN a Texas limited			AGE, LP	,						
By:										
Printed Name: _	 			_						
Its:										
STATE OF TEX										
BEFORE	E ME, 1	the u	_		•		-	personally es are subscr		
foregoing instru duly authorized for the purposes	ment; he/s representat	he ack	nowledg	ed to m	e that h	e/she nd tha	is theat he/she e	xecuted said	instrum	and
GIVEN		MY 2021.	HAND	AND	SEAL	OF	OFFICE	this	_ day	of
				Nota	ry Public	- Stat	te of Texas	2		
					Commiss			,		

Exhibit A Legal Description of Property

BEING a variable width parcel of land for a Permanent Drainage Easement being over, under and across a 2.4721 acre parcel of land in the Samuel B. Shelby Survey, Abstract No. 820T located in the City of Wylie, Collin County, Texas, and conveyed to KEP Brown Street Village L.P. by a deed now of record in the Collin County Clerk's File No. 20060327000390640 of the Deed Records of Collin County, Texas. said Permanent Drainage Easement being described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron rod set for coiner with a yellow cap marked "BHC" on the south right-of-way line of West Brown Street as described in Texas Transportation Commission Minute Order No. 111608 conveying the right-of-way for FM 3412 (aka West Brown Street) from FM 1378 to Ballard Avenue to the Cily of Wylie, said point also being the northeast corner of a 0.500-acre parcel of land in the Samuel B. Shelby Survey, Abstract No. 820, Collin County. Texas, as conveyed to Charles Stetler D.D.S. by a deed now of record in Collins Comity Clerk's File

No. 92-0009039 of the Deed Records of Collin County, and the northwest corner of said KEP Brown Street Village tract, said point bears N 89° 05' 16" W a distance from an 1/2-inch iron rod found near the northeast corner of said KEP Brawn Street Village tract, said point also bears S 77° 39' 44" W a distance of 343.64 feel from a 3/8-inch iron rod found for the southeast corner of a lot 58R-2, Block E of the Second Replat of the North Pointe Addition to the City of Wylie, and as convey to Digby IHF, Inc., by a deed now of record in Ilic County Clerk's File No. 2008091001130110 of the Deeds Records of Collin County, Texas;

- 1) THENCE S 88° 58′ 26″ E, leaving the west property line of said KEP Brown Street Village tract and the east property line of said Charles Stetler tract, along the south right-of-way line of said West Brown Street a distance of 58.72 feet to a 1/2-inch, iron rod set for corner with a yellow cap marked "BHC". being at the intersection of the south right-of-way line of said West Brown Street and the east line of said proposed Drainage Easement;
- 2) THENCE S 40° 19' 36" W. leaving the south right-of-way line of said West Brown Street and the north property line of said KEP Brown Street Village tract, along the east line of said proposed Permanent Drainage Easement a distance of 44.76 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow cap marked "BHC" set for the southeast corner of said proposed Permanent Drainage Easement;
- 3) THENCE N 69° 22' 39" W, along the south line of said proposed Permanent Drainage Easement a distance of 40.37 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow cap marked "BHC" set for the southwest comer of said proposed Permanent Drainage Easement, said point being on the east property line of said Charles Stetler tract and the west property line of said KEP Brown Street Village tract;
- 4) THENCE N 20° 59' 08 E, along the east line of said proposed Permanent Drainage Easement also being the east property line of said Charles Stetler tract and the west property line of said KEP Brown Street Village tract a distance of 22.44 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow cap marked "BHC" set for the northwest comer of said proposed) Permanent Drainage Easement and being on the south right-of-way line of said West Brown Street and being the POINT OF BEGINNING, and containing 0.0337 acres, more or less.